

No. 08-410

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT SORICH, TIMOTHY MCCARTHY,  
and PATRICK SLATTERY  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
Co-Chair, NACDL  
Amicus Committee  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Harvard Law School  
Supreme Court and  
Appellate Advocacy Clinic

RYAN W. SCOTT  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. COURTS OF APPEALS ARE HOPE- LESSLY DIVIDED IN THEIR ATTEMPTS TO GIVE MEANING TO § 1346 .....	3
A. Section 1346 Reinstated Pre- <i>McNally</i> Case Law Without Resolving Underly- ing Conflicts As To The Meaning Of “Honest Services” Mail Fraud.....	5
B. Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over § 1346’s Limiting Principles .....	5
II. SECTION 1346 IS UNCONSTITUTION- ALLY VAGUE.....	12
A. Section 1346 Fails To Provide Constitu- tionally Sufficient Notice Of The Con- duct It Prohibits .....	14
B. Section 1346 Invites Arbitrary And Dis- criminatory Enforcement .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14, 19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	13, 18, 21
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	7, 22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	19
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....	14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 741 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11, 12, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Giffen</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Hausmann</i> , 345 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1926).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 38 F. App'x 626 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Spano</i> , 421 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. States</i> , 488 F.2d 761 (8th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Waymer</i> , 55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 441 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Title VII, § 7603(a), 102 Stat. 4508 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Craig M. Bradley, <i>Foreword: Mail Fraud after McNally and Carpenter: The Essence of Fraud</i> , 79 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 573 (1988).....	16
Matthew N. Brown, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and Federal Mail Fraud Prosecutions for Honest Services Fraud</i> , 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 667 (2008).....	22
Daniel C. Cleveland, Note, <i>Once Again, It Is Time to “Speak Clearly” About § 1346 and the Intangible Rights of Honest Services Doctrine in Mail and Wire Fraud</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 117 (2007).....	4
134 Cong. Rec. H11108 (1988).....	7
134 Cong. Rec. S17360 (1988).....	7
Thomas M. DiBiagio, <i>Politics and the Criminal Process: Federal Public Corruption Prosecutions of Popular Public Officials Under the Honest Services Component of the Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes</i> , 105 Dick. L. Rev. 57 (2000) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>Mail Fraud and the Intangible Rights Doctrine: Someone To Watch Over Us</i> , 31 Harv. J. on Legis. 153 (1994).....	16
Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as a Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006).....	16
Ellen S. Podger, <i>Mail Fraud: Opening Letters</i> , 43 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (1992).....	16
Gregory Howard Williams, <i>Good Government by Prosecutorial Decree: The Use and Abuse of Mail Fraud</i> , 32 Ariz. L. Rev. 137 (1990) .....	22
